M NNESOTA ASSOCI ATI ON FOR RETARDED CHI LDREN

LEG SLATI VE NEWSBULLETI N

March 1, 1963

We will periodically put out a Legislative Newsbulletin to Governnental Affairs
Chai rmen, nmenbers of the State Board of Directors, and Association Presidents.
This is the first issue for this session.

DAY ACTIMITY CENTERS - H F. 379 & S F. 277

The Day Activity Center Bill passed the Senate Wl fare Comrmittee on February 25th
with flying colors. There was not a dissenting vote on the conmttee. Representa-
tives were present fromvarious day activity centers and areas where day activity
centers are being planned. Testinmony was given by ten peopl e representing these
groups. They each did an excellent job. The legislators were anazed at the dedi-
cation and interest of those present. The sane bill was presented to the House
Health and Wl fare Committee on February 26th. Again, representatives were present
fromgroups to speak. No action was taken until February 28th, however. The bill
passed out of this committee without any trouble. The Senate bill has now been
referred to the Senate Finance Committee, where it is hoped the $220, 000 anount
requested wi || be allowed. The House version has gone to the Appropriations
Committee.

1961 BUI LDI NG BI LL

This bill, which provides for four newdornitories at Brainerd and a newdornitory
at Faribault, passed both the Senate and House on February 6th. Plans are now
bei ng made to go ahead with the building programs authorized.

RANGE INSTITUTION- HF. 172 &S F. 71

ADbill was introduced to provide for ainstitution on the Iron Range. The bill
provides that this would be for the nentally retarded. However, in discussions
that the CGovernor has had with various people, he points out that he has in nind
a multi-purpose type institution which woul d serve sone retarded, besides serving
mentally ill and possibly sone who are suffering fromother types of handi caps.

LIMT ONTEACHER AID - H F. 768

This bill, which has been introduced at the request of the Departnent of Educati on,
woul d i ncrease the two-thirds limt on special class teacher aid from $3600 to
$4800. It has been referred to the Education Conmttee of the House. Another bill
is prepared and wi || be introduced soon, which would renove the ceiling altogether
on the two-thirds teacher aid.

CGENERAL LEG SLATI VE Pl CTURE

A nunber of other bills have been introduced; namely, a bill that relates to an
interimconmssion on mental retardation(this is SSF. 678), abill to provide for
experinmental sheltered group homes for the nmentally retarded (this is HF. 428 &
S.F, 492), and a bill to earmark fees paid by individuals for care of mentally
retarded in institutions for research in mental retardation (this is S F. 685).
Heari ngs have not been set as yet on these bills.

The Senate Finance Sub-Conmittee on Wl fare and House Appropriations Sub-Committee
on Wl fare have both been noeting with representatives of the institutions for the
mental ly retarded, reviewing their requests for funds for the next two years. It
istoo early to tell what will happen in the area of increased staffing for insti-
tutions for the mentally retarded. W will keep you informed on this,

It is inportant that |egislators have a copy of our governnental affairs program
Each associ ation was requested sormetine ago to see that this was sent to the
legislators. W hope that everybody has done this by now.



IEGLELATITE HATERTAL
A P o

{Pagt iU Years)

COMTITTY PRCCGRAMS o

Speegial Classes

The growth of special clasa programs in Minneseota has been substantial during the past
several years. The major climb cocurred after 1957 lsgislation established mandatory
provisions for educable classes and permissive legislation for trazinable elasses,
Frpenditures for spscisl services and instruction increased 131% from 1957-58 to 1961-62,

CRGITHE OF SPECTAL CGLASS FROGRAMS

REdueable Classes Trainable Classes Cost
1952-653 Ut 6 Unavallable
195657 191 | 21 $1,215,563
1957-58 220 22 : 31,281,297
~ 1958-59 - 296 3L $1,730,143
1959-60 338 36 - §$2,068,771
1960-61 379 40 32,L79,48%
196162 . 436 47 $2,561,558
1962-63 b5k L thavailable
Jro SE ﬂ,mr»ué’éﬂ'b

2
Day A&’tﬁvi#gycen‘tem

Day Astivity Centors for the imeatally retarded, as in the case of speelal classes,
have experienced thelir major growth sinco the 1961 lagislabion which established
pilot projects znd offersd stzte matching funds o selected centers.

DICREASE IN DAY ACTIVITY CENITERS

1953 1961 1963 VLA
Number of Day Aotivity Centers 2 9 26 3§

Sheltered Worksbops

Sheltered workshops which serve the mentally retarded, although still not recsiving
stzte supports, have increased from two in 1953 to ten in 1963. Moot of the workshops
do receive Divislon of Vocational Rehabillitation fees for service to clients, of eourse.
1963 leglslation to avthorizs state funds o sslsoted workshops serving individusls on
z longer term basgis died in comuitisces. .

THSTTTUTTGRIS
Buildings
Listed below are the majer building authordzations of the past ten years.
Sesgion Location Bullding Coat
1955 Lake Owasso Added as facility for mentally retarded
Faribault Administration Bullding
2 ~ 100 bed Patient Buildings - $ 3,736,639 =
Brainerd Plans, Sewer & Water, Hospital-
Administrative Brilding $ 1,675,000
Cambrddge 2 - 250 bed dermitories . 3_2,95!;,000
TOPAL BUILDING APPROFRIATIONS FOR EIENNIUM _ -s 7,280_.250

# Portion of funds allocated in 1957 ($1,586,639)




{Cont'qd)

’ Tlﬁg gﬂgg
1957
1959
1961
1963
Siaffios

location
Brainard

Brainerd
Owatonna

Brainerd

Faribault Loundry
(TOTAL BUILDING APPROPRIATIONS FOR BIENNUM

Bradinerd
Foribaalt

Foribonld
Brainosed

Service Building
3<Pationt Pulldings (458 Bods)
l=Sfudent Dormitory
(TOTAL BUILDING APPROPRIATICHS FOR BIEWNIUM-

4=208 bed Patient Buildings
Building

4108 bed Patient Bulldings
I~Peiient Building
{TOTAY, BUILDIXG APPROFRIATIONS FOR BIMNRITH

Food Smirviee & Hondling Building
School & Rehabilitation Therapies

Building
{TOTAL BUILDTHC APPROPRIATIOHS FOR BIRNNIR

Cogt

$3,164,000
82,604,000
$ 239,200
$20,875,000)

& 700,000

$1,000,000
82,798,300}
81,565,000

$1,170,000
$2,970,000

Sines 1955, o totel of 723 additionsl stoff positlons have been granted for institutions
However, in terms of staff-patient ratlo irprovements, this
statistic ic misleading beceunss the mejority of the positions were authoriczed to allew

gserving the retarded.
for expansion of facilities,

Institution by the Legisleture.

Fpeility

Ferdbould State School and Hoeplinl

Cambridge Stole School and Fospital

Brolnerd State School axnd Hoopiinl

Owatonna Stote Schoodl

Lorinlntign Sonajon

1955
1957
2559
1961
1963

1955
1957
1959
1961
1963

1955
1957
1959
1961
1963

1955
1957
1359
1061
19563

TOTAL

Listed below are the number of new positions granisd each

Yoy Fosjtion

(=2}

16
29
35
48

224

o1
251
1)

7
a2,
340

‘Hot In existence

TOTAL

TOTAL

- 79

70
83
00
320

FEEa .

&)
i
9

#
!
b



Total Budgetsfor Institutions

The 1963 Legi sl ature authorized a sizeable increase in the total operating budgets of
institutions for the retarded. From a 1961-63 bi enni um budget of $20,847,182the
1963-65 figure rose to $23, 606, 632. Governor Andersen' s recommendation for this

bi enni um had been $24, 143, 179.

Institutions for the mentally ill did not showas great a gain dollar-w se or
percent age-wi se. Their 1961-63 authorisation totaled $37,367,844. The Legislature
granted $38, 321,560. Governor Andersen had reconmended §40, 864, 387.

©

1963 total special equipnent budgets for institutions for the retarded were approved
in the anount of 897,301. This conpares to requests for $235,186. Special equi pnent
is set up by the institutions on a priority basis, and overall, it appears that the
-institutions did receive nost of the itens about which they were particul ary concerned.

Faribault, while their request was substantially cut, did receive two of the three
dental units they placed on high priority as well as 200 beds and nattresses al so
highly listed. Anong itens that were not approved at this tine were floor nai ntenance
rnachi nes, three novie projectors, X-ray conversion equi pnent, and nattresses, chairs,
and lounging furniture placed at a |lower priority,

SPECIAL EOUIFMENT HSOUESTS AND GRANTS.

: Governor's Requeat of Dapte
Legislative Grout Recommondation of Tublic Uslfars

Faribault State School . '

and Hospital £39,187 $43,200 $118,858
Cambridge State School

and Hospital 34,306 32,900 60,000
Brainerd State School

‘and Hospital 9,378 12,000 16,578
Cwvatonna State School 14,030 15,680 39,350
Shakopse Children’s Home A0 w200 w0

$97,301 - $305,180 - $235,186

FuuGermb3


http://dollar-nd.se
http://parcentage-Td.se

